
 

 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
AUDIT PANEL 

 
 

Date: TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 3 
Civic Suite 
Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Olga Cole 
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Councillor Helen Klier  
Councillor Chris Barnham 
Councillor Simon Hooks 
Councillor Mark Ingleby 
Councillor Jim Mallory 
Councillor Jonathan Slater 
 

 Paul Dale 
Richard King 
Mike Robinson 
David Webb 
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 16 June 2014 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 

1 

2. Minutes 
 

2 - 15 

3. Declaration of interests 
 

16 - 19 

4. Audit Plan - 2013-14 
 

20 - 36 

5. Pension Fund Audit Plan  2013.14 
 

37 - 53 

6. Pre Audit Statement of Accounts 
 

54 - 91 

7. Annual Assurance Report 
 

 

8. Internal Audit Update Report 
 

92 - 111 

9. Anti Fraud and Corruption Team (FACT) Update 
 

112 - 117 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\0\8\ai00008800\$glsvf3bh.doc 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.  1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 24 June 2014 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit Panel be appointed for the 
municipal year 2014/15 

 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\0\8\ai00008801\$owlfzmdy.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 24 June 2014 

 

Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 20 March 2014 be confirmed and signed. 

 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\0\8\ai00008801\$qea53cqq.doc 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 

Minutes 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT PANEL, which was open to the press and public, 
held on THURSDAY 20 MARCH 2014 at LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 
4RU at 7:05p.m. 
 

Present 

 
Councillor Harris (Chair), Councillors Ibitson, Ingleby, Peake and Mallory. 
 
Independent Members 
Paul Dale  
Richard King 
David Webb 
Mike Robinson 
 
External Audit 
Jamie Bewick  Manager Public Sector Assurance, Grant Thornton 
Darren Wells   Director, Grant Thornton 
 
Internal Audit  
Chris Harris    Director, Baker Tilly 
Andrew Hamilton  Audit Manager, Baker Tilly 
                    
Officers 
David Austin    Head of Corporate Resources 
Peter Stachniewski  Interim Head of Financial Services 
Richard Lambeth  Group Finance Manager- Core Accounting  
Julie Hetherington       Internal Audit Contract Manager 
Carol Owen   Anti-Fraud & Corruption Team Manager 
 

Minute No.  Action 
 

1. 
 

MINUTES  
 

 
 

 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held 
on 20 November 2013, which was open to the 
press and public, be confirmed and signed as a 
true record of the proceedings, subject to the 
following: 
 
para 5.7,  last sentence delete ‘steps’ to read “The 
Interim Head of Corporate Resources confirmed 
the position is being closely monitored and 
assurances were given by the contractor that 
sufficient resources were in place to ensure the 
timely completion of the Plan, subject to no 
significant delays on the Council side. 

 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\0\8\ai00008801\$qea53cqq.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

 
2. 
 

  2.1 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

 

3. 
 

UPDATE ON 2013/14 CLOSING OF ACCOUNTS AND 
EXTERNAL AUDIT
[...]


The Head 
of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

 RESOLVED i. that the report be noted. 
 

ii. that a meeting of the Audit Panel be 
arranged in June to consider the Pre-
Audited Statements before they are sent 
off for auditing. 

 

 

4. 
 

GRANT THORNTON CLAIMS CERTIFICATION REPORT 
 

 

4.1 The report was introduced by the Director of Grant Thornton, 
Darren Wells. It was noted that the report gave a summary of 
Grant Thornton’s overall assessment of the Council’s 
management arrangements in respect of the certification 
process and drew attention to significant matters in relation to 
individual claims. Grant Thornton certified four claims and 
returns for the financial year 2012/13 relating to expenditure of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\0\8\ai00008801\$qea53cqq.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

£326 million. 
 

 

4.2 Panel members were informed that the report also highlighted 
some issues identified and a significant one was with the 
arrangements for producing the Teachers’ Pensions Agency 
return. Panel members noted that the recommendations on page 
21 of the report had been accepted by officers. 
  

 

4.3 The Chair asked whether other councils had green ratings in 
their certification report. It was noted that some had green 
ratings but Grant Thornton were unable to say how many.  

 

 
4.4 

 
Mr King asked why there were so many problems related to the 
Teachers’ Pensions Agency return, and was told that the 
problems had risen as a result of changes in responsibility within 
the Finance Division. The function had now been transferred 
back to the payroll section and new procedures put in place. Mr 
King said he was surprised, as this issue had not been made 
clear within the audit reports, and Panel members have been 
told in previous years that the process had been improved.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.5 
 
 
 
 
 

4.6 

Mike Robinson said that he could remember when he started 
about two and a half years ago when this issue
[...]
t if there was something he 
became aware of he would let Panel members and officers 
know. Councillor Ingleby asked for the update to this 
presentation to be circulated to Panel members. This was 
agreed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JB Grant 
Thornton 

 
       6. 

 
6.1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       6.2                 

 
THE INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE AND PLAN 

 
The report was introduced by the Head of Corporate Resources, 
who informed Panel members that it was in three parts; the 
general progress update, the Audit Plan for next year and the 
Audit Charter. Panel members noted that the 2012/13 audit plan 
was completed. Panel members also noted a summary of the 
status of the 2013/14 audit plan as at end of February 2014. The 
Head of Corporate Resources informed Panel members that 
since the last Audit Panel meeting all medium and high risk 
recommendations have been agreed by managers, and officers 
would continue to follow up high risk recommendations.  Also 
that the Council would, by mutual agreement, be taking back the 
internal audit service from Baker Tilly at the end of June 2013. 
 
Mr King asked why the contractors had not completed the plan 
again this year after their undertaking at the last Panel to do so. 
The Head of Corporate Resources said that they had agreed to 
prioritise this work and would aim to complete it by end of June. 
Chris Harris, the Director for Baker Tilly recognised that the 
position was again behind plan and said as they would not be 
doing the 2014/15 audit for the Council, they intend to use their 
existing resources plus some additional resources to ensure that 
the 2013/14 work was completed at the end of June. Chris 
Harris assured Panel members that they would use their best 
resources to ensure the work was completed effectively. The 
Head of Corporate Resources said that Council officers and the 
Baker Tilly auditors would work together to achieve this. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pa
[...]
cers were looking at the 
local security and usability of SharePoint 2010 and was told that 
this was to ensure the upgrade was practical and worked 
effectively given delays to date.  
 
Mr King said that he was concerned that some sentences in the 
detail of the audit plan appendix were incomplete without anyone 
noticing. Mr King asked if officers had read through the final 
version. The Head of Corporate Resources apologised for the 
errors and confirmed that officers have worked on the appendix 
in detail and added that he would work to ensure such errors do 
not happen in future.  
 
The Internal Audit contract manager gave Panel introduced the 
Internal Audit Charter. It was noted that the Charter would 
replace the Council’s previous Internal Audit Strategy and Terms 
of Reference. The Chair asked who the target audience was and 
was told that it was a public document. Panel members were 
informed that the Charter included reference to anti-fraud work, 
and the definition of the Board was a requirement, and the Board 
within the Charter was the Audit Panel. 
  
The Chair stated that it was important that within the Charter it 
was spelt out that responsible officers would be brought in front 
of Audit Panel members to respond to concerns that have not 
been addressed. Officers advised Panel members that this 
would be included in the internal audit protocol. The Chair said 
that the Charter should ensure there was transparency within the 
Council’s Audit process. The Chair said it would be useful if an 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\0\8\ai00008801\$qea53cqq.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

 
 
 
 

6.23 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6.24 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6.25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6.26 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6.27 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6.28 

introduction was done explaining what officers intend to do; how 
it would work, and this should include the name of the Head of 
Corporate Resources at the bottom of the page. 
 
Councillor Mallory asked who would be politically accountable if 
there was a problem. The Head of Corporate Resources outlined 
the place of the Audit Panel in the Constitution. The Head of 
Internal Audit said he could  put a structure chart within the 
Charter. The Chair said this would be useful and would need to 
be spelt out. 
 
Mr Robinson asked whether the Charter followed a prescribed 
framework, and was told yes. Mr Robinson said he would have 
preferred a summary with additional information in appendices, 
as a shorter functional document could prove to be a useful 
guidance. Councillor Mallory said an executive summary written 
in plain English would be the obvious choice.  
 
The Chair informed the Panel that a one page summary at the 
beginning that included how to raise concerns as a Whistle 
Blower would be useful for both employees and members of the 
public. This should also refer people to the section 151 officer. 
The Chair then asked who would agree the proposed changes to 
the Charter, and was told it would be done at the next Audit 
Panel meeting, likely to be in June. 
 
The Chair commented that he was glad to see the Risk and 
Assurance Mapping, and the Internal Audit Plan in the format 
presented on the report. Officers confirmed that this format 
would also be used during the next Administration, and Audit 
Panel members would receive this information twice every year. 
The Chair also stated that the Reporting Framework for Risk 
Management was a very useful tool.  
 
Referring to the Risk Assessment Matrix, Mr King asked whether 
there was a way for officers to identify a potential risk appetite. 
The Head of Corporate Resources said that officer would be 
able to do so by measuring the distance between current 
performance and the target.  Mr King suggested that this 
information be explained more clearly within the document.  
 
Mr King asked what action officers would take if one of the 
Council’s key partners did not keep a risk register. The Head of 
Corporate Resources said that this was a key factor of the 
Council’s governance arrangements and the issue would have to 
be addressed. Mr King said that other parts of the organisation 
might not be as mindful of this importance and it would be an 
advantage to make this very clear in the document. Mr King also 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 
 
Head of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of  
Corporate 
Resources 
 

Page 13



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\0\8\ai00008801\$qea53cqq.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

said that he was unable to read most of the information on page 
85 of the report, and Panel members should be able to read the 
information. The Head of Corporate Resources said in future a 
word document, not system report, example would be used. 

   
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 

7. ANTI FRAUD & CORRUPTION TEAM UPDATE 
 

 

7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7.3 

The Head of Corporate Resources informed Panel members that 
the report was a routine update to be reviewed in June. The 
Anti-Fraud & Corruption Team Manager highlighted the 
appendix benchmarked Lewisham nationally and against other 
London Boroughs  The national figures showing the total cases 
detected  in 2012/13. It was noted that nationally the number of 
detected frauds have fallen by 14% since 2011/12, and the value 
by less than 1%. Another diagram showed how Lewisham’s 
figures compared with other London Boroughs. It was noted that 
Lewisham ranked fourth in the number of cases detected, but 
officers did not know who the other 3 authorities were nor do 
they have any information about them, in terms of their size or 
the size of their counter-fraud teams.  
 
The Anti-Fraud & Corruption Team Manager informed Panel 
members that Lewisham had a lower value of fraud detected, 
and said that this might be because they were caug
[...]
surance work planned to be delivered 
in the year was finalised at the end of May by the contractor (compared to 

Page 183



3 

13% in the prior year).  This includes three key financial audits – capital 
expenditure, payroll and non-current assets.   If on completion of the 
remaining 2013/14 internal audit plan by Baker Tilly any significant points 
emerge, different to those raised in this report, an updated annual assurance 
opinion will be provided to the September Audit Panel. 

6.2. There was one ‘No Assurance’ opinion for a school.  The control issues 
identified reflected local circumstances that required an investigation as well, 
and were not a reflection of more systemic control risks in schools. 

6.3. During the year a rise in the proportion of delayed and number of re-opened 
internal audit recommendations was noted.  This trend is being monitored for 
any indication that agreed internal audit control recommendations are not 
being implemented effectively and/or promptly by management.  

6.4. There has been a higher number of changes than usual to the audit plan 
through the year, both in terms of scope and actual areas for review.  This 
reflects the level of pace of change within the organisation and raises the risk 
of errors or omissions in the Council’s internal control framework.   This 
situation is expected to continue, combined with resource pressures and the 
reorganisation of the internal audit service, into 2014/15 and beyond. 

 

7. Summary of assurance work from which opinion is derived 

Delivery of Audit Plan 

7.1. As at the end of May 2014, the Internal Audit plan for 2013/14 was to 
complete (to at least draft report stage) 73 full audit reviews.    

7.2. Of these 73 reviews, the in-house team conducted three, (one school and two 
non-school reviews).  The 73 takes into account the 11 additional and 12 
cancelled or deferred reviews.   

7.3. The break down of the 73 review are as follows:  

• 50 Non-School reviews with 602 days of internal audit work, and 
• 23 School reviews with 99 days of internal audit work.  

7.4. At the end of May 2014, of these 73 reviews, 13 non school audits were not 
finalised, including three core finance audits - capital expenditure, payroll and 
non-current assets. 

7.5. The table below shows a summary of the audit plan by, status of the review, 
type of review, opinion, and number of core  reviews by Directorate for 
2013/14 is shown below. The 

Dir Final At draft / 
WIP 

Total 

No. 

No. of core 
reviews 

Assurance 

Review 

Non-
assurance 
Reviews 

No of 
Negative 
opinion 

No of 
Positive 
opinion 

RRE 12 6 18 9 17 1 2  (1) 9  (1) 

CUS 9 3 12 4 12 - 1 8 

COM 8 1 9 2 9 - - 8  (1) 

CYP 8 3 11 1 10 1 - 7 

Sub 37 13 50 16 48 2 3 32 

SCH 23 - 23 n/a 23 - 1 22 

Total 60 13 73 16 71 2 4 54 

Page 184



4 

 

Key – in respect of the assurance reviews a positive assurance opinion is substantial or 

satisfactory.  A negative opinion is one with limited or no assurance. 

 

7.6. The opinion columns include the proposed audit opinion in draft reports 
issued in brackets (where known).  

7.7. As expected, during the year as risks emerge or decrease within services 
areas, additional reviews are requested or deferred / cancelled. The reasons 
were dependent on the needs of the council.  For each change, the HIA will 
agree and report the changes to the audit plane.  The changes were 

Additional reviews 

• Adoptions - original audit was split into two 
• CCTV Contract Management - replaced a planned audit 
• Troubled Families Programme (TFP) - IA required to approve framework.  
• Security to Servers - potential issues with access (internal)  
• School’s catering contract - requested by Head of Service 
• School’s PFI contract - requested by Head of Service 
• Reconciliations of all Bank Accounts - requested by Head of Service 
• Children Remanded in Custody - brought f/w from 14/15 plan 
• Case closure self assessment - replaces a planned audi
[...]
ave not been any cases suitable for publication in this last period. 

 

8 Fraud Awareness Training 

8.1 In this period A-FACT have delivered two Fraud Awareness Sessions to a variety of 

staff including those dealing with Housing applications, Direct Payments for care and 

Insurance.  

Page 231



Page 6 of 6 

 

9 Metropolitan Police Secondee 

9.1 Detective Constable Norris is on secondment to A-FACT from the Metropolitan Police.   

9.2 As Lewisham A-FACT have become more proficient in securing prosecutions, we have 

started to uncover more sophisticated frauds.  The Police Secondee continues to 

enable the team to deal with cases that we wouldn’t otherwise be able to progress. 

   

 

10 Legal Implications 

10.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.  

 

11 Financial Implications 

11.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  

 

12 Equalities Implication 

12.1 There are no specific equalities implications arising directly from this report.  
 

13 Crime and Disorder Implications 

13.1 There are no crime or disorder implications arising directly from this report 

 

14 Environmental Implications 

14.1 There are no specific environmental implications arising directly from this report.  

 

15 Background Papers 

15.1 There are no background papers reported. 

If there are any queries on this report, please contact  

David Austin at david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk or on 020 8314 9114, or 

Carol Owen at carol.owen@lewisham.gov.uk  or on 020 8314 7909  

Page 232


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Vice Chair
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 20 March 2014

	3 Declaration of interests
	4 Audit Plan - 2013-14
	5 Pension Fund Audit Plan  2013.14
	6 Pre Audit Statement of Accounts
	Appendix 1 Statement of Accounts
	Appendix 2 Pension Fund Accounts Pre Audit 13-14
	Appendix 3

	7 Annual Assurance Report
	8 Internal Audit Update Report
	9 Anti Fraud and Corruption Team (FACT) Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Tuesday, 24 June 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Helen Klier (Chair), Chris Barnham, Simon Hooks, Mark Ingleby, 
Jonathan Slater (Vice-Chair), King and Robinson 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jim Mallory and Paul Dale 
 
 
1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

 
RESOLVED    

i. that Councillor Klier be appointed as Chair of the Audit Panel 
for this Municipal Year. 

ii. that Councillor Slater be appointed as Vice Chair of the Audit 
Panel for this Municipal Year. 

 
 

2. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2014 be confirmed 
and signed. 
 

3. Declaration of interests 
 
Councillor Slater declared an Interest in Item 6 as an employee of Voluntary Action 
Lewisham. 
 
 

4. Audit Plan - 2013-14 
 
 
The report was introduced by Darren Wells, Director, Grant Thornton. He informed 
Panel members that the Audit Plan contained the Main Accounts and the Pension 
Fund. The Main accounts included the financial statement and value for money 
conclusion. Mr Wells explained the contents of the main accounts and highlighted 
the significant risks outlined in the report. He then described how the scope of 
work was done for a value for money conclusion, adding that a specific report 
would be done for Council on value for money arrangements. 
 
The Chair asked whether there was capacity to complete the proposed plan, and 

was told that there were resources to deploy staff to do additional work as 

required. The Chair also asked if payroll has been reconciled, and was told it has 

for 2013/14, and the process for 2014/15 was currently being reviewed. Mr King 

asked if officers had not been reconciling after the end of each month, and was 

told they had not.  

 



 

 

 

2 

Councillor Slater said that it would be useful if the information presented in these 

reports could be summarised at the beginning of each report and the key issues 

highlighted for members as this would save a lot of time, because members would 

focus on things that are important for them to be aware of. The Head of Financial 

Services said an Executive Summary could be done for future meetings. Mr 

Robinson said that although an Executive Summary would be useful, reports that 

are done for the Audit Panel were prescriptive as part of Governance 

responsibilities, and the format could not be altered.  

 
Panel members asked whether Grant Thornton had reviewed asset revaluations 

as this had been an on-going issue since last year. Darren Wells said that they 

noted a clear use of the asset register, but it had not been used throughout the 

year.  

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

5. Pension Fund Audit Plan  2013.14 
 
Darren Wells introduced the report. The Chair said she was aware of the historical 

issue about having a separate bank account for the Pension funds, and asked if 

this had been resolved. It was noted that although a separate account was now 

being used the Council was still not fully compliant, and a recommendation had 

been raised within the report.  

 

The Head of Corporate Resources said that this issue had been discussed in the 

past and would need to be discussed further, to ensure a final decision could be 

reached. He added that officers were quite clear as to Council activities as 

opposed to pension activities. He said that the new Oracle R12 financial system 

would be going live on 4 August and the Council could then work to get to a 

position of compliance. Councillor Barnham said that this standard had been 

mandatory since 2012, and asked whether other councils were in compliance. It 

was noted that some were, but others were in the same position as Lewisham.  

 
Panel members said it would be sensible for Lewisham to look at how others were 

able to comply and see if they could emulate them. The Chair said the pension 

plan would be a budget pressure each year, and asked whether increased 

expenditure would contribute to the pension pressure. The Head of Corporate 

Resources said that this would depend on how the investments perform, and the 

accounts would be reviewed by the Pensions Investment Committee.  

 

RESOLVED  that the report be noted. 

 
 

6. Pre Audit Statement of Accounts 
 
PRE AUDIT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 



 

 

 

3 

The report was introduced by the Head of Financial Services,  

who informed Panel members that future funding remain uncertain as in previous 

years. The Group Finance Manager, Core Accounting informed Panel Members 

that extensive valuation of the non-current assets had been done this year, and 

the housing stock had been valued and progress was being made with the asset 

register which would soon be in regular use.   

 

The Chair commented that the cost for Adult Social Care seem to be going up. 

The Head of Financial Services said that the reason for this was because of 

Grants, which were technically not ring-fenced. It was noted that Grants have been 

drastically reduced  and although it was expected to go up a bit in the next 

financial year it would be minimal. The Head of Financial Services added that 

there were huge reductions in RSG in the last 3 years, and money was being put 

into non ring-fenced Grants. 

 

Councillor Barnham stated that he had noticed the rise in reserves. The Head of 

Financial Services explained the two types of reserves as set out in the report, 

adding that unusable reserves could not be used to fund expenditure, but usable 

reserves could be used. Councillor Barnham said he had noted that the schools 

reserves had gone down from £20m to £19m. 

 

Councillor Klier commented that when career average pension payments come 

into force there would be some savings on redundancies. The Head of Corporate 

Resources said that this would not be implemented for a while. Councillor Klier 

asked whether Lewisham staff could not be asked to contribute more, and was 

told that this was a national scheme, and could not be varied locally.  

 

Mr Robinson said that it would be difficult to evaluate pensions on an annual basis, 

it should be done on long term forecast. He added that although the average 

salary scheme might help, a large factor would be the value of the council’s 

investments. 

 

The Chair asked whether officers were comfortable with the level of risk on page 

43 of the report. The Group Finance Manager, Core Accounting said that these 

were the investments and loans of the Council, and were reported to members 

each year. The Head of Corporate Resources said that a judgement had to be 

made, there was a strategy in place, and the level was normal. He added that 

officers were very cautious with council money.  

 

The Chair asked whether the figures had been affected by changes to welfare 

benefits and council tax. The Group Finance Manager, Core Accounting said that 

there had not been any effect on pension funds, but it was still early days. The 

Head of Financial Services stated that the council took a very cautious view, on 

council tax collections, and predicted 50% payment rate, but actually had 90% 

payment, which was very good.  



 

 

 

4 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 

7. Annual Assurance Report 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report, he apologised for the 
following typos in the report; 
 

i. page 94, first sentence para 6.1 should read “ Only 74% of the non-school 
internal assurance work planned to be delivered in the year was 
finalised at the  

ii. end of May by the contractor (compared to 87% in the prior year)”. 
 

iii. Para 7.7, 3rd sentence should read “For each change, the HIA will agree 
and report the changes to the audit panel”. 

 
 
Mr Robinson asked whether the delay in implementing some of the 
recommendations, was because of the loss of management capacity. The Head of 
Corporate Resources stated that this was the case on occasion as when staff 
resources were reduced some recommendations were left unattended, and 
because officers believed there was risk involved, follow- up work was being done. 
It was noted that with the new financial system underway, the risks involved could 
be greater.  
 
The Head of Corporate Resources stated that with the core financial system in 
place, it is hoped would result in fewer financial recommendations 
 
Mr King commented that he had asked in a previous meeting why nothing had 
been done about the 13 outstanding recommendations within the Third Party 
Access to IT System. The Head of Corporate Resources said that some of them 
were partially completed but they have now been re-opened. Much of the IT focus 
has been on clearing Public Sector Network requirements which impact on IT 
system security. It was noted that there were some management delay, and when 
audit officers had not heard from IT officers they had assumed that they had 
agreed with the recommendations. 
 
Panel members were informed that there had been a lot of issues with the IT 
provision, which is outsourced. The Head of Corporate Resources informed Panel 
members that another reason for the problems could be that the head of IT had 
recently retired. Audit Panel members asked if there was something they could do 
to assist audit officers, to ensure managers implement audit recommendations. 
The Head of Corporate Resources said that Panel Members could continue to 
invite managers to future meetings to explain why they were having problems 
implementing audit recommendations. Councillor Slater said that this could be 
done for Managers with recurring issues. 
 
Councillor Slater asked why there had not been plans that could be used to drive 
efficiency and effective work within the IT section. The Head of Corporate 
Resources said that there was an IT Strategy being prepared which included 



 

 

 

5 

benchmarking with other authorities. The installation of Windows 7 would give the 
council some structural base to enable further improvements.  
 
Councillor Ingleby raised his concerns over the number of deferred and cancelled 
reviews, and asked whether there was any intention of running some of these 
programmes to identify variances in order to narrow any impending risk. It was 
noted that there were software available to run business interrogation, but it would 
need to be done regularly for it to be effective. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources said that the contractor had not been able to do 
the work consistently. Councillor Ingleby asked whether this was because officers 
were not confident to do the work. Panel members asked whether capability could 
be an issue. The Head of Corporate Resources said that budgets had shrunk and 
officers had to do things differently to deliver services. It was noted that an update 
on progress with the internal audit service would be brought to the next meeting in 
September.  
 
Mr King asked whether the table on page 24 stating that improvement was 
required for Acceptance of Gifts and Hospitality, implied that there had been 
failures in the past. The Head of Corporate Resources said that this was not the 
case, but that there had been a request to strengthen the process, and it was 
being looked at on a regular basis, and if there were any potential conflict this 
would be reported to the Audit Panel. The Head of Corporate Resources said that 
the wording would be looked at. 
 
RESOLVED      that the report be noted 
 
 
 

8. Internal Audit Update Report 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report, and notified Panel 
members that they would get this report on a quarterly basis. Mr King asked why 
the reconciliations were not timely. Chris Harris Director, Baker Tilly, said that 
some discrepancies had not yet been ironed out fully, but the reconciliations had 
improved from the last time. The Head of Corporate Resources said that officers 
had done some work on this as reconciliation was highlighted as a concern before. 
It was noted that risk remains on individual transactions and payments. The Head 
of Corporate Resources said that internal audit would review this every year to 
stay on top of things, and Audit Panel would be updated regularly. 
 
The Head of Financial Services said that new systems were being introduced, with 
better modules, and management would ensure staff were being trained properly. 
Councillor Slater said that it was important that officers know and understand what 
needs to be done. Mr Robinson said that the figures should always balance before 
they are signed off. Mr King said that money reconciliation was part of the 
performance structure. Mr Robinson said that other authorities he had worked with 
reconciled on a weekly basis.  
 
Councillor Slater said that with the present financial climate being so fluid 
reconciliation was of the utmost importance, and members need to have 



 

 

 

6 

confidence in the reports that come before the Audit Panel. Mr King added that if 
reconciliation was not done, it could lead to fraud.  
 
Councillor Barnham asked why the due date for Libraries contracts had changed 
so many times. The Head of Corporate Resources said that it involved lease 
negotiations, but he would find out more and inform the Panel at their next 
meeting.  
 
 

9. Anti Fraud and Corruption Team (FACT) Update 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. Councillor Slater asked 

whether there was something in particular that officers would want Panel members 

to be aware of. The Head of Corporate Resources said that officers do mainly 

reactive work instead of preventive work. He informed Panel Members that there 

was a Police Officer seconded to the Team, and their investigation were very 

thorough. Councillor Slater asked whether staff had to be reduced. 

 

The Head of Corporate Resources said that there were some temporary staff in 

the team as housing funding was time limited and the benefit staff had been 

reduced pending transfer to the DWP on 1 April 2015. Councillor Klier said there 

seem to be a lot of complaints about blue badges. The Head of Corporate 

Resources said that his staff investigate blue badges fraud, and they catch 

offenders every year. He added that it was important to put deterrents in place to 

prevent increases in offences. 

 

Councillor Slater asked what type of system was in place to trigger suspicions. 

The Head of Corporate Resources said that it depended on the area. Front office 

staff were trained to check irregularities, also there were some long standing 

clients whose circumstances may have changed. Scrutiny of validation documents 

was part of the process. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

 
 
Meeting ended 9:02pm                                                   
 
 
                                                                                                Chair 
 
 


